(4) In the contest of the reorganisation plan of the company, the bidder agreed not to participate to the offer promoted by GRUPPO ITALFIN 80 (owners of the 26.6%),
Giuseppe Ciarrapico (0.80%) and the other creditor banks (11.69%). The shares are suspended from trading since 18th of July 1998.

(5) At first planned for the 18th of November 1998, the deadline was postponed to the 2nd of December 1998.

(6) At first planned for the 10th of December 1998, the deadline was postponed to the 17th of December 1998.

TABLE 20 (b) - STOCK EXCHANGE: PUBLIC PURCHASE OFFERS ON LISTED SHARES IN 1998

Offer % Owned by Offer Result _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Offering Offer Target Requested Shares Period Offering Co. Number Acquired shares _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Company Type Shares Price Number % Co. Begin End Before After of shares Number % of the Value

of shares Capital (1) request (Lit bn)

99

1 Bonaparte (1) ORD 07/04/97 .. .. 30 - - NV DECR -4.523 - - ..
ORD 10/05/97 09/06/97 10 MAG 30 30 226.150 1 : 2 6.784 - 6.784 66.77% _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

2.261 - 6.784 66.77%

2 Spoleto Credito e Servizi (2) ORD 15/04/97 30/06/97 15 APR 10 000 - - RAG - - - ..
ORD 15/04/97 30/06/97 15 APR 50 000 - - NV INCR 19.174 - - .. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

19.174 - - ..

Carbotrade  (3) ORD 27/04/97 26/05/97 27 APR 1 000 1 000 1.866 10 : 45 1.866 - 1.866 -

3 Banca Pop Emilia Romagna (4)ORD 19/05/97 30/06/97 19 GIU 5 000 - 12.472 1 : 1 62.358 - - ..
ORD 19/05/97 30/06/97 19 GIU 5 000 45 000 3.005 1 : 10 AZ 15.026 120.204 135.230 -

OBB CV 19/05/97 30/06/97 19 GIU 60 000 60 000 3.756 1 : 8 AZ - 206.601 225.383 -
ORD ..... 5 000 - 3.756 COMP OCV 18.782 - 18.782 .. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

96.166 326.805 360.612 -

Sanita'  (5) ORD 29/04/97 .. .. 156 - - NV DECR -133.050 - - ..

4 Borgosesia  (6) ORD 30/07/97 .. .. 75 - - NV DECR -17.984 - - ..
RSP 04/08/97 25/09/97 4 AGO 75 - 28.200 SPLIT 1: 8 - - - ..
ORD 27/07/97 25/09/97 4 AGO 75 75 32.478 188:240 AZ 2.436 - 2.436 75.49% _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

188:18 OC -15.548 - 2.436 75.49%

5 Fempar (7) ORD 08/09/97 07/10/97 8 SET 75 75 0.622 4:  6 AZ 0.047 - 0.047 99.85%
OCV 08/09/97 07/10/97 8 SET 1 000 1 000 0.100 1 : 80 AZ - 0.025 0.100 98.69%
ORD ..... 75 - 1.000 COMP OCV 0.075 - - .. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

0.122 0.025 0.147 98.14%

6 Sanita' ORD 10/11/97 22/12/97 10 NOV 156 156 398.981 88 : 59 62.241 - 62.241 -

NUMBER OF ISSUES CAPITAL INCREASE PREMIUM MONEY _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
SCRIP MIXED PAID RAISED _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

TOTAL PAID MIXED SCRIP TOTAL SCRIP PAID

ORD  6 1 7 81.53 - 15.03 73.37 120.20 208.60
RSP  0 - - - - - -
OBB CV  2 2 - - - 18.86 206.63 225.48

TOTAL VALUE 1997 9 81.53 - 15.03 92.23 326.83 434.09

1 Bonaparte ORD 28/05/98 26/06/98 28 MAG 30 30 5 594.47 6 : 1 167.83 - 167.83

2 Banca Pop Sondrio ORD 19/10/98 12/11/98 19 OTT 5 000 - 13.76 1 : 2 68.78 - - -
ORD 19/10/98 12/11/98 19 OTT 5 000 12 000 27.51 1 : 1 137.57 192.59 330.16 0.06% _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

206.35 192.59 330.16 0.06%

NUMBER OF ISSUE CAPITAL INCREASE PREMIUM MONEY _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
SCRIP MIXED PAID RAISED _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

TOTAL PAID MIXED SCRIP TOTAL SCRIP PAID

ORD  1 1 - 2 - 68.78 137.57 167.83 192.59 497.99

TOTAL VALUE 1998 2 - 68.78 137.57 167.83 192.59 497.99

TABLE 21 - MERCATO RISTRETTO: CAPITAL INCREASES BY TRADED COMPANIES IN 1997-98

Type of Subscription CouponNomin. Issue Issued Issue Capital Premium Money Unsubs.
Security period Date Value Price Securit. Ratio increse Value Raised Rate

 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
(millions) (Lit bn) (Lit bn) (Lit bn)

Begin End

(1) Capital decrease due to losses through a reduction in the nominal value from 40 to 30 lire, followed by a capital increase that had a partial subscription. The part not
subscribed was underwritten by the majority shareholder TEAM 33.

(2) For free capital increase through a reverse stock split of 20 old shares (nominal value of 500 lire) into 1 new share, followed by a nominal value increase from 10,000